IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

In the Matter of Locating, Establishing, Altering, Widening, Straightening and Changing a County Road.

ORDER

Beginning at the intersection of 3rd. Street and the East City Limits of the City of Umatilla, running thence N. 73° 13' E. a distance of 5139.8 feet more or less to the West line of Tax 2, Section 9, Tp. 5 N. R. 28, E.W.M.

NOW ON THIS DAY this matter coming on to be heard upon the report of the Board of County Road Viewers heretofore appointed by this Court to view, survey if necessary, lay out, locate, relocate or change the road set forth in the Resolution of this Court, the same being the next regular term for the County Court of Umatilla County, Oregon, following the expiration of 10 days after the filing of said report of said Board of County Road Viewers of Umatilla County, Oregon, and said report having been publicly read on two different days of the same Term of said Court, to-wit: having been publicly read the first time on the 25 day of June, 1948 and publicly read the second time on the 29 day of June, 1948, and

It appearing to the Court that no person whose lands are directly affected by said report or any freeholder, residing in the road district where said road is located or any other person has filed a remonstrance against the proposed establishment of said road, and the Court now and here being satisfied that said road will be a public utility and that the report of the Viewers is fair, just and favorable to the Court and to all persons concerned, the said is hereby adopted, and that the hereinafter described road, to-wit:

Beginning at the center of the intersection of 3rd. Street and the East City Limits of the City of Umatilla, Oregon, the centerline of which shall run N. 73° 13' E. a distance of 625.2 feet, said portion of the above described road shall be 60 feet in width. Thence continuing N. 73° 13' E. a distance of 870 feet more or less to a point, this portion of the road shall be 70 feet in width. Thence continuing N. 73° 13' E. a distance of 2640 feet. This portion of the road shall be 80 feet in width. Thence continuing N. 73° 13' E. a distance of 2640 feet. This portion of the road shall be 80 feet in width. Thence continuing N. 73° 13' E. a distance of 1004.6 feet more or less to a point on the West line of Tax No. 2 of Section 9, Tp. 5 N. R. 28, E.W.M. This portion of the road last above described shall be 60 feet in width.

be, and the same is hereby, established and declared to be a public highway of Umatilla County, State of Oregon.

It is further ORDERED that said road be finally surveyed

and opened and that the field notes be recorded in the office of the County Surveyor for Umatilla County, Oregon, and from and after the date of this order, said road shall be, and the same is, hereby declared to be a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon. DATED this <u>Mark</u> day of <u>Mark</u>, 1948.

County Judge Jun. R. Meiners County Commissioner

ounty Commissioner